

Himachal Pradesh State Cooperative Marketing and Consumer Federation
(HIMFED) vs. Mool Krishan and another

Exe. Pet. No. 07 of 2019

20.08.2025 Present: Mr. Vijay Singh Thakur, Advocate for the petitioner.

Respondents No. 1 and 2 *ex parte*.

M/s Sanjeevani Sood and Aakash Thakur, Advocates for respondent/JD No. 3 (though JD No. 3 is stated to be dead) and proposed legal representatives No. 4(a) & 4(b).

CMP(M) No. 1413 and 1415 of 2019

By way of these two applications, a prayer has been made to bring on record the legal representatives of deceased-respondent No. 4, who is stated to have died during the pendency of this petition on 15.04.2019.

The proposed legal representatives stand served. Ms. Sanjeevani Sood, learned Counsel has put in appearance on their behalf.

Having perused the averments made in the applications, as this Court is satisfied that delay in filing the application is bonafide and not intentional, these applications are allowed by condoning the delay in filing the application and bringing on record legal representatives of JD No. 4 as JD 4(a) and 4(b). The applications stand disposed of accordingly.

Exe. Pet. No. 07 of 2019

Ms. Sanjeevani Sood, learned Counsel has put in appearance on behalf of JD No. 4(a) and 4(b).

At this stage, the Court stands informed that JD No. 3 has also died.

Learned Counsel appearing for the DH submits that case be taken up after three weeks to enable the DH to take appropriate steps in this regard. Ordered accordingly.

List after three weeks.

(Ajay Mohan Goel)
Judge

August 20, 2025
(narender)